
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028419-2021 

Tender

Evaluation of the Resources and Waste Strategy and
Waste Prevention Programme for England

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-028419

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e04c  

Published 12 November 2021, 10:45pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

6 January 2022, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Contact

Jemma Godleman

Email

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028419-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028419-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031702-2021


Page 2 to 8

jemma.godleman@defra.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-
affairs

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/go/82575241017BF347C801

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/go/82575241017BF347C801

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

mailto:jemma.godleman@defra.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/go/82575241017BF347C801
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/go/82575241017BF347C801


Page 3 to 8

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Evaluation of the Resources and Waste Strategy and Waste Prevention Programme for
England

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

To onboard a skilled and experienced contractor who can design, manage and deliver a
complex, multi-year programme of evaluation. The programme will draw conclusions about
five policy outcomes and up to 12 new policies and will be set in a complex context of existing
policy and a multitude of actors. It will require five theory-based impact evaluations, up to 12
process evaluations and an economic evaluation, delivered over a 5-6 year timeframe. The
requirement calls for a contractor or consortium which has a strong track record in
successfully delivering complex, large-scale, multi-year, theory-based evaluations, and that
also has knowledge of the following policy areas: packaging and packaging waste; recycling
of food and garden waste; resource efficiency, waste prevention and circular economy;
production, management and fate of plastics; and waste crime.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,500,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

73210000 - Research consultancy services

90713100 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste-water other than for
construction

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

To onboard a skilled and experienced contractor who can design, manage and deliver a
complex, multi-year programme of evaluation. The programme will draw conclusions about
five policy outcomes and up to 12 new policies and will be set in a complex context of existing
policy and a multitude of actors. It will require five theory-based impact evaluations, up to 12
process evaluations and an economic evaluation, delivered over a 5-6 year timeframe. The
requirement calls for a contractor or consortium which has a strong track record in
successfully delivering complex, large-scale, multi-year, theory-based evaluations, and that
also has knowledge of the following policy areas: packaging and packaging waste; recycling
of food and garden waste; resource efficiency, waste prevention and circular economy;
production, management and fate of plastics; and waste crime.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 5 to 8

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-022749

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

20 December 2021

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

6 January 2022

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

/Notice/022749-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031702-2021


Page 7 to 8

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

20 December 2021

Local time

12:01pm

Place

Bravo E-tendering Portal



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra)

Nobel House, 17 Smith Square

London

SW1P 3JR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T05:35:51+0100
	TCPDF




